The overall expected return on plan assets is determined based on the market prices prevailing on that
date applicable to the period over which the obligation is to be settled.

The major categories of the Group’s plan assets as a percentage of the fair value of total plan assets
follow:

2016 2015 2014
Cash and cash equivalents 1.14% 1.88% 1.80%
Equity investments:
 Quoted 98.79% 98.02% 98.13%
 Unquoted 0.07% 0.10% 0.07%

100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

- 48 -

*SGVFS016456*

The principal assumptions used in determining pension and post-employment benefits for the
Group’s plan assets in 2016, 2015 and 2014 follow:

2016 2015 2014
Discount rate 4.23% 4.23% 4.28%
Expected rate of return on

plan assets
4.23% 4.23% 4.28%

Salary increase rate 3.00% 3.00% 3.00%
Turnover rate Across the

board
5% rate

Across the
board

5% rate

Across the
board

5% rate
Mortality rate 1983 US Group

Annuity
Mortality

1983 US Group
Annuity

Mortality

1983 US Group
Annuity

Mortality

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on reasonably possible changes of each
significant assumption on the defined retirement benefits liability as of the end of the reporting
period, assuming all other assumptions were held constant:

Increase
(decrease) 2016 2015

Discount rates +0.25% (P=44,588) (P=44,284)
-0.25% P=44,917 P=46,936

Salary increase rate +1.00% P=53,349 P=52,352

Shown below is the maturity analysis of the undiscounted benefit payments as at
December 31, 2016:

Less than one (1) year P=153,026
More than one (1) year to five (5) years 193,066
More than five (5) years to ten (10) years 794,142
More than ten (10) years to fifteen (15) years 489,503
More than fifteen (15) years to twenty (20) years 636,930
More than twenty (20) years 2,091,596

P=4,358,263

17. Related Party Disclosures

Related party relationships exist when one party has the ability to control, directly or indirectly
through one or more intermediaries, the other party or exercise significant influence over the other
party in making financial and operating decisions.  Such relationships also exist between and/or